

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2017

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT				8108 Coun McKinney	ty Road 859 , TX 75071		
					THE COND	DITION OF THE PROPERTY AS TIONS OR WARRANTIES THI R, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR AN'	
Seller ✓ is is not occ	upying	the Pro	per	ty. If unoccupied (by Selle	er), how long	since Seller has occupied the	Property
Section 1. The Property	v has t	he iten	is n	never occupied trie Pro	peny		
Item		NU		em			
Cable TV Wiring	1		-	iquid Propane Gas:	YNU		YN
Carbon Monoxide Det.	V			P Community (Captive)	- 4	Pump: sump grinder	V
Ceiling Fans	1			P on Property	- /	Rain Gutters	V
Cooktop	V			ot Tub	-	Range/Stove	V
Dishwasher	V		-	ntercom System		Roof/Attic Vents	V
Disposal	V			licrowave	Y	Sauna	V
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		/	Outdoor Grill		Ž	Smoke Detector - Hearing	
Exhaust Fans	1		D	atio/Decking		Impaired	
ences	Ž	-			V	Spa	V
Fire Detection Equip.		,	Plumbing System Pool		V	Trash Compactor	V
rench Drain	7		-	ool Equipment		TV Antenna	1
Gas Fixtures	-	+-		ool Maint. Accessories	V .	Washer/Dryer Hookup	V
Natural Gas Lines	1			ool Heater		Window Screens	V
			Lancas		Y	Public Sewer System	
tem		Y	N	U	Addition	nal Information	***************************************
Central A/C		J	francescop	MANAGEMENT AND	mber of unit	a momaton	*******************
vaporative Coolers			J	number of units:	mber of unit	5. 4	
Vall/Window AC Units			✓ number of units:				
Attic Fan(s)	A STATE OF THE OWNER OF THE PARTY OF		1	if yes, describe:			-
Central Heat	Nitries welded entropy promotion	1		The state of the s	mhar of unit		
Other Heat	******************	1	✓ electric gas number of units: 4 if yes, describe: Floor warmer in master bath				
)ven		V		number of ovens:			
ireplace & Chimney		1		✓ wood ✓ gas logs	electi	Andrew State Control of the Control	
arport	***************************************	Y	J	attached not atta	Participation of the Control of the	ther:	
arage		1	-	✓ attached not atta	Colon de la colon		
arage Door Openers		1	+	number of units: 4			**************
atellite Dish & Controls	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	1	-	owned / lease from		umber of remotes: 4	Privile de la company de la co
ecurity System		J	+	✓ owned lease from			***************************************
/ater Heater		J	1	The second secon	The second state of the second state of the second		and the state of t
/ater Softener			/	owned lease from	ther: tankle	ss number of units: 3	
nderground Lawn Sprinkle	er	./	*	The second secon	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY		
eptic / On-Site Sewer Fac	ility	- 4	-		areas cov	ered: approx 1 acre -Site Sewer Facility (TAR-1407)	

(TAR-1406) 09-01-17

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Page 1 of 5 Biggio - 8108

Concerning the Proper	ty at					8108 Cou McKinn					
Water supply provided Was the Property built	by: √ c	ity \ 978?	well MUD	1	meno	unknown	-	other:			
(ii yes, complete, s	ian and	amach	IAR_1006	nnnn	arnin	v local bassal	nai	nt haz	arde)		
Roof Type: Composite	Class 4				Age	6 months	Pui	in Haz	arus).	ravia	anta l
Is there an overlay rocovering)?yes ✓ no	oof cove	ring o	n the Prope	erty	(shin	gles or roof	COV	ering	ards)(app placed over existing shingle	s or	roo
Are you (Seller) aware are need of repair?	of any o	of the i	tems listed i	in th	s Sec	ction 1 that a	re r	not in	working condition, that have o	lefec	ts, o
				New York Construction					sury).		
Seating 0 4											
aware and No (N) if yo	eller) av u are no	vare o ot awa	f any defect re.)	ts or	malf	unctions in	any	of th	e following?: (Mark Yes (Y)	f you	ı are
Item	Y	N	Item				Y	N	Item	Tv	/ T N
Basement		1	Floors	the and the state of the state	-			1	Sidewalks	1	N
Ceilings		1	Foundati	on /	Slah/	e)		-	The state of the s		V
Doors		1	Interior V			3)	- est, est fuguesi	1	Walls / Fences Windows	1	
Driveways		1	Lighting		-			1			1
Electrical Systems		1	Plumbing					1	Other Structural Components	-	1
Exterior Walls		V	Roof	g Cy.	oterns		*****************************	7			
you are not aware.) Condition		******************			de la constitue de la constitu				es (Y) if you are aware and	140 (1	W) 11
				Y	N	Conditio	-			Y	N
Aluminum Wiring			****	-	1	Previous Foundation Repairs				V	
Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak	***				V	Previous Roof Repairs			V		
Diseased Trees: oak Endangered Species/Ha			2	-	V	Previous	Oth	er Stru	uctural Repairs		1
-ault Lines	oitat on i	Proper	ty	-	V	Radon Ga	as	************			1
Hazardous or Toxic Was	to	*************		-	V	Settling					1
mproper Drainage	LC	The second secon		-	4	Soil Move					1
ntermittent or Weather S	nringe	-		-	4	Subsurfac					1
andfill	prings	-		-	4	Undergro					1
ead-Based Paint or Lea	d-Rasen	I Pt H	azarde	-	V	Unplatted					V
ncroachments onto the			azarus	1	✓	Unrecorde		Malandia Distance of the Control of			1
mprovements encroachi			roperty	V	-				Insulation		V
ocated in 100-year Floo	dolain	ners p	roperty	-	~	Water Per	SCEROOMS	Control of the Contro		1	
ocated in Floodway	фішт	************		V	-	Wetlands Wood Rot		rope	'ty		1
Present Flood Ins. Cover	ane				✓	Annual Control of the					1
f yes, attach TAR-1414)	ugo				1	destroying	stat	ion of	termites or other wood	and the same of th	1
Previous Flooding into the	Structu	ires			1				for termites or WDI	-	-
revious Flooding onto th	e Prope	rty			1				WDI damage repaired	-	1
ocated in Historic Distric	t	нован <mark>о</mark> бичения породи			1	Previous F	ires	01	rrsi damada tahailen	-	4
listoric Property Designa	tion	AdSintelleganzeangerteideges			J				age needing repair	-	4
revious Use of Premises	for Mar	nufactu	ire		,	Sinale Blo	ckal	ole Ma	nin Drain in Pool/Hot		V
f Methamphetamine					V	Tuh/Sna*		-10-1116	S. Carrier OUNTION		./

(TAR-1406) 09-01-17

Initialed by: Buyer: __

and Seller: +3 . 78

Page 2 of 5

Concernir	ng the Property at	8108 County Road 859 McKinney, TX 75071				
As noted	If the answer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): A portion of the acreage is in the 100 year floodplain, but the house is not per FEMA. As noted in title policy records, neighbor has drain line under portion of property adjacent to their home. New roof in September 2017. Chimney leak repaired.					
	Are you (Seller) aware of an	drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual. y item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repaired in this notice? yes no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets)				
Section 5. not aware Y N	Are you (Seller) aware of ar	ny of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you ar				
	" compliance with building cor					
	ivalle of association:	maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following:				
	Fees or assessments are: Any unpaid fees or assess	\$ per and are: mandatory voluntary ment for the Property?yes (\$) no han one association, provide information about the other associations helds to				
	with Others, if yes, complete th	ich as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interes e following: common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:				
	Any notices of violations of dee	ed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the				
	to. divorce, foreclosure, fielisili					
	to the condition of the Froperty.					
	Any condition on the Property v	which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.				
	rided do ddorr da danestos, raut	or than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental on, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. so or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, ion or other remediation).				
		n located on the Property that is larger than 500 college and that years and the				
y	The Property is located in a prop	ane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.				
	Any portion of the Property that	is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.				
		is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):				

(TAR-1406) 09-01-17

Concerning the Property	ty at			County Ro		
Section 6. Seller 🗸 h	as has not at	tached a survey	of the Pro	perty.		
Section 7. Within the regularly provide inspections?	AAMANIO CIIC WIN	u die einer neer	ican ac ini	COMPANIO AL	1 inspection reports	from persons who
inspections?yes_	∠no If yes, attach	copies and com	olete the fo	llowing:	outerwise permitte	d by law to perform
Inspection Date 7	Гуре	Name of Insp				
	700	ivalile of msp	ector			No. of Pages
			TOTAL TOTAL CONTROL OF THE STREET, THE STR	mentalised construction for the confidence of the construction of		
Note: A buve	r should not rely	on the above site	d ranada a			
Pro	pertv. A buver sh	on the above-cite Iould obtain insne	a reports a ctions from	S a l'effection inenantare	n of the current condi chosen by the buyer.	tion of the
Section 8. Check any	tax exemption(s	s) which you (Sel	ler) curre	ntly claim f	or the Property:	
✓ Homestead Wildlife Manager		Senior Citizen			Disabled	
Other:	nent	Agricultural			Disabled Veteran	
			The second secon		Unknown	
Section 9. Have you	(Seller) ever	filed a claim	for da	mage to	the Dronanti with	
provider? √ yes no					the Property Wit	n any insurance
Section 10. Have you (Seller) ever rec	eived proceeds	for a clai	m for dam	age to the Property	v (for example an
modification offills of a 26	emement of awa	iru iii a legal nro	ceedina) :	ind not use	d the proceeds to m	ake the repairs for
which the claim was m	ade?yes ✓r	no If yes, explain:	NAMES COMPANIES AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF			
Although depth d						
Section 11. Does the P	roperty have we	orking smoke d	etectors in	nstalled in	accordance with the	ne smoke detector
adamounted of outdon	el too of the ue	alth and Safety	Code?* 🗸	unknown	no yes. If no o	r unknown, explain
Attach additional sheets	if necessary): _					and the state of t

installed in accordan	Health and Safety	Code requires one-	family or two	o-family dwel	lings to have working sn	noke detectors
matanea in accorda	ice with the require	ements of the build	ina code in	effect in the	area in which the dwell	ling is Inpoted
effect in your area, yo	oe, rocalion, and pl ou may check unkn	ower source requir own above or conta	ements, if y	ou do not kr	now the building code recial for more information.	equirements in
A buyer may require	a seller to install sn	noke detectors for t	he hearing i	mpaired if: (1) the buyer or a member	r of the buyer's
raining will will resid	e in the aweiling is	s nearing-impaired:	(2) the buy	er gives the	seller written avidence	of the hearing
impairingin nom a no	enseu pnysician, a	na (3) Within 10 day	's after the e	ffective date	the hiver makes a writ	ton required for
agree who will bear to	he cost of installing	the smoke detector	ea and spec s and which	ities the loca brand of sma	ations for installation. The oke detectors to install.	ne parties may
eller acknowledges that	the statements i	n this notice are	true to the	best of Sel	ler's belief and that n	o person, including
o brokorto), mas manac	red of fillingliced	Seller to provide i	naccurate	information	or to omit any materia	al information.
ignature of Seller	Jo	3/8/18	7	Dias	. >	3/8/18
		Date	Signature	of Seller		Date
rinted Name: Timothy Big	ggio		~	ame: Tamm	ny Biggio	Late
		The state of the s	13	- Torrill	.) – 9910	
TAR-1406) 09-01-17	Initialed by:	: Buver:	an	d Seller: T	B 22	

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit <u>www.txdps.state.tx.us</u>. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (4) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.
- (5) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: CoServ Electric	phone #: (800) 274-4014
Sewer: N/A	phone #: N/A
Water: City of McKinney	phone #: (972) 547-7550
Cable: DirecTV	phone #: (800) 531-5000
Trash: WC of Texas	phone #: (469) 452-8000
Natural Gas: Atmos	phone #: (888) 286-6700
Phone Company: AT&T	phone #: (800) 288-2020
Propane: N/A	phone #: N/A

(6) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Deinte of Manne			Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
			THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED ®Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	8108 County Road 859 McKinney, TX 75071	
A. DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY OF	ON PROPERTY:	
(1) Type of Treatment System: X Septic Tank	Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
(2) Type of Distribution System: separate sprinkers		Unknown
(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribu	tion System: trees west of house	Unknown
(4) Installer: White Eagle		_ _ ☐ Unknown
(5) Approximate Age: 10 years		Unknown
B. MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:		
(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in a lf yes, name of maintenance contractor: White E	agle	X Yes No
Phone: 903-527-3730 contract Maintenance contracts must be in effect to oper sewer facilities.)	et expiration date: June 2018 Late aerobic treatment and certain non-	-standard" on-site
(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped?	9/7/2017	
(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the lif yes, explain:	ne on-site sewer facility?	Yes X No
(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty infor C. PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTR		Yes X No
(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewe planning materials X permit for original instrumental maintenance contract manufacturer inform	r facility are attached:	SF was installed
(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting mater submitted to the permitting authority in order to o	ials that describe the on-site sewer	facility that are
(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have transferred to the buyer.	the permit to operate an on-sit	e sewer facility
(TAR-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer	and Seller TB . 7B	Done 4 of 6
Keller Williams N. Collin Co., 6951 Virginia Parkway Ste 100 McKinney TX 75071 Paul Powell Produced with 205 ormal by ripl only 18070 575000 McKinney TX 75071	Phone 972.562.8883 Fax. 972.562.94	Page 1 of 2 Biggio - 8108

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf) Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf) Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf) Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf) Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	225 300 375 450 525 225	180 240 300 360 420 180 60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

Tim Biggio		7, Bigs:	
Timothy Biggio	Date	Signature of Seller Tammy Biggio	Date
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date

795597

DORESS	8108 CR 859	
ITY, STATE	MERINNEY 7	~
OLD BY	CASH C.O.D. CHARGE ON ACCT. IN	ADSE. RETD. PAID OF
QUAN.		RICE AMOUNT
1	CLEAN SEPTIC	775
		and the Standard Common Standard States of Educations of Common Standards
A TOTAL CONTRACTOR	ADVANCED SEPTIC	
-	TECHNOLOGY	
-	6453 HIGHWAY 276 W	
ide.	ROYSE CITY, TX 75189	The second secon
	115	
	1 ant 1	
	MILLIN	
and professional states	1101	
		79.00

ADVANCED SEPTIC TECHNOLOGY

Septic Tank Cleaning



Aerobic & Conventional Systems

juan@advancedseptictechnology.com

JUAN HERNANDEZ 903-268-6153 Cell advancedseptictechnology.com